

63923.4

63923.4

No. 63923-4-I

DIVISION I, CRT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES and KAY MORGAN, husband and wife,

Appellants/Plaintiffs

v.

AURORA PUMP COMPANY, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
BUFFALO PUMPS, INC.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 APR 15 PM 4: 17

Barry N. Mesher
Esq. WSBA No. 07845
Brian D. Zeringer
Esq. WSBA No. 15566
Jeffrey M. Odom
Esq. WSBA No. 36168
LANE POWELL PC
Attorneys for
Respondent/Defendant

Lane Powell PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JOINDER IN RESPONDENTS’ BRIEFS.....	5
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Buffalo Pumps	7
B. James Morgan and the Claims Asserted in This Action	8
C. Michael Farrow.....	9
D. The Impact of.....	11
E. Jack Knowles.....	14
F. Melvin Wortman.....	16
G. James Millette, Ph.D.....	18
H. Dr. Eugene Mark	20
V. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. The Trial Court Properly Determined That Plaintiffs’ Evidence Was Insufficient to Conclude That.....	22
1. Mr. Morgan Did Not Work With Products Made or Sold by Buffalo	22
2. Mr. Morgan’s Alleged Exposure From the Work of Others.	24
3. Applying the	25
a. Plaintiffs Evidence Is Based on Speculation	26
b. The Nature and Quantity of the Products at Issue.	27
c. Plaintiffs’ Expert’s Opinions.....	30

B.	The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs' Proposal to Establish a New Causation Standard	31
1.	The	33
2.	Courts Have Required Proof of Individual Causation Since Mavroudis	36
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown the Circumstances in	37
4.	Opinions Similar to Dr. Mark's Have Previously Been Admitted as Evidence, But Not Deemed Controlling of the Causation Determination	39
C.	The Navy's Knowledge of the Risks Associated With Asbestos Defeats Legal Causation as a Matter of Law	43
1.	The Navy's Failure to Warn and Protect Plaintiff Was a Superseding Cause of His Injuries	44
2.	Buffalo Had No Duty to Warn Because the Navy Was a Sophisticated User of Asbestos	46
D.	This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of Plaintiffs' Alternative Theories of Liability Against Buffalo	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chemical</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007)	36, 37
<i>Anderson v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , No. 05-2-04551-5SEA (King Co. Super. Court, Oct. 31, 2006)	42
<i>Anderson v. Weslo, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 829, 906 P.2d 335 (1995)	46
<i>Berry v Crown Cork & Seal</i> , 103 Wn. App. 312, 14 P.3d 789 (2000)	36, 37
<i>Billiar v. Minn. Mining & Mfr. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500, 108 S. Ct. 2510, 101 L. Ed. 2d 442 (1988.)	13, 14
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2009)	11, 12, 14, 22
<i>Bruns v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 201, 890 P.2d 469 (1995)	30
<i>Campbell v. JTE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)	45
<i>Davis v. Globe Mack. Mfg Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	46
<i>Free v. Ametek</i> , No. 07-2-04091-9 SEA (King Co. Super. Court, February 29, 2008)	42

<i>Free v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	26
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 Fed. 1013 (1923)	passim
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995.)	passim
<i>In re Related Asbestos Cases</i> , 543 F. Supp. 1142,1151 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	46
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 56, 179 P.3d 905, 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 108 (2008)	46, 47
<i>Little v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 812, 579 P.2d 940 (1978)	45
<i>Lockwood v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	passim
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997.)	passim
<i>Minert v. Harsco Corp.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 867, 614 P.2d 686 (1980)	44
<i>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 349 (1992)	47
<i>Reed v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 22 Wn. App. 718, 591 P.2d 478 (1979)	45
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corporation</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341, 349 P.3d 127 (2009.)	11, 12, 14, 22
<i>Strong v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours Co., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 682 (8th Cir. 1981)	47
STATUTES	
RCW 7.72.030(1)(b)	46
RAP 2.5	37, 38

RAP 10.1(g) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 CFR 1926.1101 31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388(b) 46

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A 9, 10, 12, 13, 22
